which shall be capped or otherwise left in a safe condition and modification of the surface so that 

it is free of any holes or obstructions and graded as necessary to ensure proper drainage.  

IV. USAGE/MAINTENANCE FEE.   

AYSA shall pay to the City an annual usage fee of Nineteen Thousand, Six Hundred 

Sixty-nine and no/100th Dollars ($19,669.00) as reimbursement to the City for its annual 

maintenance costs (the “Annual Fee”).  On January 1st of each year of the Term, the Annual Fee 

will be increased by three percent (3%) above the previous year’s Annual Fee.  The Annual Fee 

shall be due in two installments of 50% each due on July 1st and September 1st of each year of